

No. 19-54

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KAROLYN GIVENS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PUBLIC LAW SCHOLARS AND
CONCERNED LANDOWNERS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
NEIL S. SIEGEL
3148 Hillandale Rd.,
Apt. 307
Durham, NC 27705
(919) 599-8495
siegel@law.duke.edu

ERNEST A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
3208 Fox Terrace Dr.
Apex, NC 27502
(919) 360-7718
young@law.duke.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. A Real and Mature Circuit Conflict Exists Concerning District Courts' Authority to Is- sue Preliminary Injunctions Granting Im- mediate Occupancy in Eminent Domain Proceedings under the NGA	5
II. The Fourth Circuit's Position Is Indefensi- ble as a Construction of the NGA's Eminent Domain Provision	9
III. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a) Can- not Support the Preliminary Injunctions at Issue Because They Alter Substantive Rights	13
IV. The Takings Clause, as Interpreted in <i>Knick</i> , Warrants Construing both the NGA and Rule 65(a) to Avoid the Constitutional Dif- ficulties Associated with Private Quick Takes	17
V. The Fourth Circuit's Policy Concerns Are Ir- relevant and Misplaced	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alliance Pipeline L.P. v. 4.360 Acres</i> , 746 F.3d 362 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Arigoni Enters., LLC v. Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016)	19
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	17, 20, 21
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 18-2090, 2019 WL 3366598 (4th Cir. July 26, 2019).....	23
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	13
<i>E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12
<i>Hedges v. Dixon Cty.</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1893)	14
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	13
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	12
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v.</i> <i>6.56 Acres of Land</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Two Parcels of Land</i> , 822 F.2d 1261 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC v. City of Green</i> , 757 F. App’x 489 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>N. Border Pipeline Co. v. 86.72 Acres of Land</i> , 144 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	12
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v. 6.04 Acres</i> , 910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v.</i> <i>Permanent Easements</i> , 907 F.3d 725 (3d Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres</i> , 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946)	12
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	15
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	20
 STATUTES AND RULES	
18 C.F.R. § 157.20(b)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2072	14
40 U.S.C. § 257	9, 15, 17
40 U.S.C. § 258	9, 10, 15, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)	<i>passim</i>
